



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

SECOND APPEAL No. - 98 of 2026

Mohd Javed Siddiqui

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Virendra Kumar Verma (Since Deceased) And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)
Counsel for Respondent(s)

: Anurag Shrivastava
:

Court No. - 7

HON'BLE PIYUSH AGRAWAL, J.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant(s).

The present appeal is being filed against the judgement & order dated 27.10.2025/10.11.2025 passed by Additional District Judge, Court No. 6, Bijnor in Civil Appeal No. 116/2023.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that a suit for permanent injunction was filed, which was decreed against which the respondent preferred appeal, which has been allowed by the impugned order without considering the material available on record.

After hearing the learned counsel for the appellant(s), certain arguable points appear to be involved in the case, therefore, matter requires consideration.

Admit on substantial questions of law no(s). "(iii)" as framed in the memo of appeal.

Summon the lower court record.

Issue notice to respondent nos. 1/1 & 1/2 by registered post.

Steps be taken within a week.

List on the date fixed in the notice.

The application for interim relief shall be considered on the next date.

April 29, 2026
Amit Mishra

(Piyush Agrawal,J.)